STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF UPSHUR

RESOLUTION# 2027 - Commissioners Court - Upshur County

WHEREAS, the Upshur County Commissioners Court recognizes it responsibility to preserve its 1937 historic courthouse, and

WHEREAS, over the years, the functionality, beauty, and safety of this structure have deteriorated due to age, elements and wear and the County Commissioners Court recognizes the endangerment of the courthouse in its current state and,

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners Court recognizes the dominant role of the courthouse in our community and desires that it continue to serve as the focal point of government and community activity, because it enriches our appreciation of our heritage, and,

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court understands and agrees with the Findings and Recommendations of the Master Plan for Restoration of the Upshur County Courthouse, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court recognizes that a percentage of the Courthouse Restoration Project will require funding by the County.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED: that the Upshur County Commissioners Court approves and supports the Round XII Grant Application to the Texas Historical Commission's Historic Courthouse Preservation Program.

Signed this 31 day of OCT , 2022.

Todd Tefteller Upshur County Judge

Dustin Nicholson Commissioner Precinct No. One

Michael Ashley Commissioner Precinct No. Three

Commissioner Precinct No. Four

ATTEST:

Terri Ross, County Clerk